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CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS UNDER PMGSY-III IN TELANGANA 

 

2564.  SHRI PASUNOORI DAYAKAR: 

SHRI KOMATI REDDY VENKAT REDDY: 

SHRI VENKATESH NETHA BORLAKUNTA: 

SHRIMATI KAVITHA MALOTHU: 

DR. G. RANJITH REDDY: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  whether it is true that the Government of Telangana has submitted a proposals to 

construct rural roads to the extent of 1,120 kms under PMGSY-III; 

(b)  whether any additional proposals have been received from Government of Telangana 

particularly for Nalgonda and Bhongir districts of Telangana, if so, the details thereof 

and action taken thereon till date along with projects identified; 

(c)  the funds sanctioned/released/spent against each project during the last five years and 

current year till now, district wise; and 

(d)  the present progress of road construction works in Telangana, district-wise and by 

when all the proposed roads are going to be completed? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 
 

(a) & (b) The State of Telangana has been allocated target length of 2,427.50 Km under 

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY)-III, out of which 1,119.94 Km was 

sanctioned to the State on 22
nd

 June, 2020 based on the project proposals submitted by the 

State Government. 

  

Based on the subsequent project proposals of the State Government, the State was sanctioned 

1,217.05 Km on 31st March, 2021 and 58.86 Km on 11th May, 2021 under PMGSY-III. The 

details of projects sanctioned in Nalgonda and Yadadri Bhongiri districts under PMGSY-III 

are given below:- 

Road length in Km 

Name of 

District 

Projects sanctioned 

Clearance dated 

22.06.2020 

Clearance 

dated 

31.03.2021 

Clearance 

dated 

11.05.2021 

Total 

Road 

length 

No. of 

bridges 

Road 

length 

No. of 

bridge 

Road 

length 

No. of 

bridge 

Road 

length 

No. of 

bridge 

Nalgonda 75.87 00 00 00 58.86 05 134.73 05 

Yadadri 

Bhongiri 

31.15 00 38.34 05 00 00 69.49 05 

  

(c)        The funds for implementation of the scheme is released by the Ministry to the state as 

whole. Further release of funds to the programme implementation units (PIUs) at the district 

level is done by the respective state depending on the expenditure to be done. A sum of Rs. 



789.22 crore has been released to the State since 2016-17 as central share of programme fund 

for implementation of various interventions/verticals of PMGSY in the State of Telangana. 

As reported by the State Government, an expenditure of Rs. 1,473.94 crore, including state 

share has been incurred in the last five years and current year towards implementation of the 

PMGSY in the State. Expenditure during the last five years and current year, district-wise, as 

reported by the State Government is given in Annexure-I. The project name, sanctioned 

value of project, status of the progress and expenditure incurred, project-wise under  ongoing 

interventions/verticals of PMGSY can be accessed at the programme website: omms.nic.in-

>proposals->Statewise List of Roads. 

   

(d) As per the programme guidelines, the timeline for completion of road work is 12 working 

months from the date of issue of the work order. However, where a package comprises more 

than one road work, the total time given for completion of the package is 18 calendar months. 

Similarly, a time period of 21-24 months has been allowed for completion of bridge works 

exceeding 25-meter in length, depending on site conditions.  

The status of road construction under various interventions/verticals in the State of Telangana 

is as under:- 

Road length in Km 

Name of 

intervention/vertical 

Sanctioned Completed Balance** 

PMGSY-I 10,192 9,766 214 

PMGSY-II 944 896 00 

RCPLWEA* 698 227 470 

PMGSY-III 2,396 452 1,942 

  

* Road Connectivity Project for Left Wing Extremism Affected Areas 

  

** Balance road length is less than the difference of sanctioned and completed length due to 

reduction in curve length, change in alignment, construction of part length by other agencies, etc. 

  

All the projects under PMGSY-I are targeted for completion by September, 2022. The 

projects under RCPLWEA are targeted for completion by March, 2023. The implementation 

period of PMGSY-III is upto March, 2025.  

  

The status of progress of road construction under all the interventions/verticals of PMGSY in 

the State of Telangana, district-wise is given in Annexure-II. 

  

****** 



 Annexure-I 

Annexure referred to in part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2564 for 

14.12.2021 

  

District-wise expenditure from 2016-17 to 2021-22 (as on 09.12.2021)   

Name of the District Project Implementation Unit Expenditure (Rs in crore) 

Adilabad 190.02 

Bhadradri Kothagude 169.24 

Jagitial 1.64 

Jangoan 13.31 

Jayashankar Bhupalp 145.05 

Jogulamba - Gadwal 1.51 

Kamareddy 20.44 

Karimnagar 34.98 

Khammam 82.63 

Komram Bheem Asifa 103.12 

Mahaboobnagar 41.49 

Mahabubabad 60.58 

Mancherial 92.00 

Medak 45.73 

Medchal-Malkajgiri 7.80 

Mulugu 13.81 

Nagarkurnool 17.86 

Nalgonda 41.09 

Narayanpet 5.32 

Nirmal 33.61 

Nizamabad 78.48 

Peddapalli 0.77 

Rajanna Sircilla 0.80 

Ranga Reddy 77.85 

Sangareddy 15.25 

Siddipet 11.49 

Suryapet 9.91 

Vikarabad 19.50 

Wanaparthy 2.93 

Warangal 123.76 

Warangal Urban 0.03 

Yadadri - Bhongiri 11.96 

Grand Total 1,473.94 



Annexure-II 

Annexure referred to in part (d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2564 for 14.12.2021 

Status of progress of road construction under  all interventions/verticals of PMGSY, district-wise 

  

Road length in km 

S. No. Name of District  Road Length Sanctioned Road Length 

Completed 

Balance Road Length 

1 Adilabad 734 610 75 

2 Karimnagar 255 197 57 

3 Khammam 608 486 115 

4 Mahaboobnagar 272 206 58 

5 Medak 412 368 39 

6 Nalgonda 842 696 135 

7 Nizamabad 609 542 70 

8 Ranga Reddy 621 549 60 

9 Warangal 319 222 94 

10 Komrambheem 

Asifabad 

1,014 708 291 

11 Mancherial 595 440 137 

12 Nirmal 348 303 36 

13 Jagitial 359 289 66 

14 Peddapalli 231 177 48 

15 Rajanna Sircilla 255 165 81 

16 Bhadradri 

Kothagudem 

976 776 170 

17 Jogulamba Gadwal 212 178 27 

18 Nagarkurnool 352 292 53 

19 Wanaparthy 163 116 42 

20 Sangareddy 560 472 78 

21 Siddipet 575 465 101 

22 Jangoan 434 298 134 

23 Suryapet 541 446 86 

24 Yadadri Bhongiri 364 308 61 

25 Kamareddy 538 478 58 

26 Medchal Malkajgiri 59 47 8 

27 Vikarabad 384 316 55 

28 Jayashankar 

Bhoopalapally 

293 237 55 

29 Mahabubabad 585 437 142 

30 Warangal Urban 110 86 24 

31 Mulugu 409 276 131 

32 Narayanpet 202 157 39 

 Total 

  

14,230 11,342 2,626 

 


